
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 18 March 2016

Committee: 
Strategic Licensing Committee

Date: Wednesday, 30 March 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room - Shirehall

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman)
Peter Adams
Joyce Barrow
Vernon Bushell
Dean Carroll
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Nigel Hartin
Roger Hughes
Duncan Kerr
Nic Laurens
Robert Macey
Vivienne Parry
Jon Tandy
Robert Tindall

Andrew Bannerman
Gwilym Butler
John Cadwallader
Ted Clarke
Pauline Dee
Richard Huffer
Vince Hunt
John Hurst-Knight
Christian Lea
Jane MacKenzie
William Parr
David Roberts
David Turner
Tina Woodward
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

2 Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman 

3 Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 2016.

Contact: Shelley Davies (01743 257718) 

6 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
Wednesday, 23rd March 2016. 

7 Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Transactional Team Manager is attached, marked 7.

Contact: Mandy Beever (0345 678 9026) 

8 Overview of Private Hire Company "Uber" (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of the Operations Manager – Health and Community Protection is attached, 
marked 8.

Contact: Karen Collier (01743 251711)

9 Appointments to Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee 

 To appoint 2 Conservative substitute members.

Please note that there have been no meeting dates scheduled for Licensing and Safety 
Sub-Committee in the 2016/17 Council Diary. Meetings will be arranged when necessary.
 



10 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 17 - 38)

Copies of the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from
December 2015 to February 2016 are attached for the Committee’s information.

 13th January 2016
 13th January 2016
 13th January 2016
 1st February 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717) or Shelley Davies (01743 257718)

11 Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 18th May 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.





Committee and Date 

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

30th March 2016

Item

5
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
6 JANUARY 2016 
10.00  - 10.55 AM

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor  Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow, Vernon Bushell, Peter Cherrington, Nigel Hartin, 
Robert Macey, Vivienne Parry, Jon Tandy, Robert Tindall and Dean Carroll.

24 Welcome and Introductions from the Chairman 

The Chairman gave a brief introduction and welcomed those present to the meeting.

25 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Davenport, Andrew 
Davies, Roger Hughes and Michael Wood. 

26 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

27 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or statements received.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 6th January 2016

11

29 Safety of Sports Grounds - Annual Report December 2015 

Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager – Health Protection and 
Prevention (copy attached to the signed minutes), detailing the exercise of delegated 
functions in respect of the safety of sports grounds, undertaken by the Public 
Protection service over the past year. 
 
The Team Manager – Health Protection and Prevention responded to a number of 
general questions from Members and confirmed that the entry capacity for The New 
Saints ground was under review and noted that the limit for the Welsh league was 
different to that for the English league. It was explained that car parking issues were 
not taken into account when safety certificates were granted. 

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Team Manager – Health Protection and Prevention be noted.

30 Gambling Act 2005 - Policy Statement 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Commissioner for Business 
Support & Regulatory Services in relation to the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 draft 
policy statement. (Copy attached to the signed minutes).

The Senior Commissioner for Business Support & Regulatory Services confirmed 
that £500 was not the full cost of producing the document and explained that 
additional costs would be recovered through the licence fees process.

In response to a query, Members were assured that the outcome of the research into 
vulnerable people currently being led by Westminster and Manchester Councils, as 
noted at paragraph 5.8 of the report, would be considered by Officers in relation to 
the policy statement.

RESOLVED:

(1) The Committee considered the representations received following the formal 
consultation on the draft Gambling Policy Statement and agreed the 
amendments, set out as ‘tracked changes’, with any further amendments as 
appropriate, to the proposed Gambling Policy Statement as detailed in Appendix 
1 and recommend to the Council that the policy statement be published and 
advertised by the Head of Public Protection in accordance with the provisions of 
the Act and that the policy statement take effect from 1 April 2016. 

(2) The Committee delegated authority to the Senior Commissioner for Business 
Support and Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Chair of the Strategic 
Licensing Committee, to finalise the tracked changes, correct the paragraph 
numbering and amend any typographical errors and/or administrative 
inconsistencies in the proposed Gambling Policy Statement as set out in 
Appendix 1 prior to the policy statement being presented to the Council for final 
approval.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 6th January 2016

12

31 Licensing Fees and Charges - 2016 - 2017 

Consideration was given to a report of the Operations Manager – Health and 
Community Protection in relation to the Licensing Fees and Charges for 2015 – 
2016. (copy attached to the signed minutes).

The Business Partner (Commissioning) confirmed that all controllable costs were 
now recovered and noted that she did not have the information currently available to 
answer the questions in relation to the internal market recharges applied to 
Licensing, the surplus/deficit produced including the recharges and what the 
surplus/deficit would have been had internal market recharges not been applied. She 
agreed to circulate this information following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(1) The Committee noted the statutory fees that Shropshire Council was required 
to charge in respect of the specified licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Part 1 of Appendix A and agreed to 
implement these fees (or if subject to statuto
[...]
tee would consider the objections at a meeting on the 30 March 2016 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 6th January 2016

13

with a view to setting the date of 1 April 2016 (being a date not later than 2 
months after the 15 February 2016) when the proposed variation to the fees 
would come into force with or without further modification.    

(4) The Committee instructed the Head of Public Protection to include the 
proposed fees, as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A, in the 2016/17 annual fees 
and charges report to be presented to the Council and that in respect of those 
fees that were subject to a proposed variation that these be recorded in the said 
annual report as ‘provisional fees under consultation between 11 January 2016 
and 14 February 2016; fees to be confirmed by 30 March 2016’.        

                                                                                                                                                       

32 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to a report of the Transactional Team Manager in relation to 
delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy attached to the signed 
minutes).

The Transactional Team Manager answered a number of general queries in relation 
to scrap metal collectors.

In response to a request from a Member, the Transactional Team Manager 
confirmed that a report in relation to Uber Taxis would be presented at the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Transactional Team Manager be noted.

33 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Sub-Committees 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2015 to December 2015 were received by Members (Copies attached to 
the signed minutes). 

RESOLVED:

That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
September 2015 to December 2015 be noted.

34 Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 30th March 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date:



Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

30th March 2016

Item

7
Public

EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

Responsible Officer Mandy Beever, Transactional - Team Manager 
Email: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251702

1. Summary

1.1 Licensing officers have been given delegated powers to issue or amend licences, 
providing no objections have been received in the case of licences issued under 
the Licensing Act or with regard to general and public health licences. 

1.2 Further, procedures have been approved for officers with direct line management 
responsibility for Licensing to use their delegated powers to, amend, revoke or 
refuse driver and vehicle licences. 

1.3 This report gives details of the licences issued, variations that have been made 
and the enforcement action undertaken between 1 December 2015 and the 29 
February 2016 and a summary of applications considered by committee.   

2. Recommendations

2.1     That members note the position as set out in the report.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 This is an information report giving Members information on the work undertaken 
by the Licensing Team and Committee and therefore a risk assessment and 
opportunities appraisal has not been carried out.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.



Strategic Licensing Committee – 30th March 2016 – Agenda Item 7

5. Background

5.1 Information regarding the issue of licences by Officers under delegated powers is 
reported to Committee on a quarterly basis.

5.2 Officers use their delegated powers in a number of situations, including where:

a) A licence has been requested and there have been no objections raised by 
interested parties or Responsible Authorities.

b) The application has met the Council’s policy criteria for accepting an 
application. 

c) There are vehicle applications for new or renewal licenses and revocation of 
licences where the operating criteria as set by the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licence policy or Out of Area policy is not met and the officer does 
not consider there to be any special reason for an exception to be made.

d) There are driver’s applications for new or renewal licences or revocation of 
licences where the criteria as set by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licence policy is not met and the officer does not consider there to be any 
special reason for an exception to be made.

5.3 The table in Appendix A shows the complete range of licences issued by the 
licensing team during the period of the 1 December 2015 to the 29 February 
2016.  During this period the total number of licences processed was 1242.  

5.4 The Table in Appendix B shows that there was 1 Licensing and Safety Sub-   
Committee Meeting held between the 1 December 2015 and the 29 February 
2016.

5.5 The Licensing Act activities at Sub Committee have also been given in 
Appendix C.

5.6 The Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage checks undertaken between the 1 
December 2015 to the 29 February 2016, results are provided in Appendix D.

5.7 Following the decision at the Strategic Licensing Committee on 21st March 2012, 
vehicles and driver applications are now being considered by Officers using 
delegated powers. Evidence is obtained by the officers through interview with the 
applicants, to ascertain where they intend to operate to a material extent and to 
also obtain agreement that they will keep records if a licence is granted. In relation 
to Driver Applications where the decision is ‘minded to refuse’, a letter is sent to 
the applicant giving them an opportunity to make written representations stating 
any exceptional circumstances that they wish to be taken into consideration. This 
is in line with the rules of natural justice which state that there is a rig
[...]
ication

Councillors Meeting 
Venue

Decision Review 
Requested 
by

13th January 
2016

Source Vodka 
Bar (First 
Floor), 8 
Barker Street, 
Shrewsbury, 
SY1 1QJ

Sex 
Establishment 
Licence

Peter Adams, 
Keith Roberts 
and Viv Parry

Shirehall Granted 
subject to 
conditions

n/a

13th January 
2016

Subway, 27 
Claremont 
Street, 
Shrewsbury

New Premises 
Licence

Peter Adams, 
Keith Roberts 
and Joyce 
Barrow

Shirehall Granted n/a

13th January 
2016

The 
Huntsman 
and Whipper 
Inn, 15 High 
Street, Much 
Wenlock, 

New Premises 
Licence

Peter Adams, 
Keith Roberts 
and Joyce 
Barrow

Shirehall Granted n/a

1st February 
2016

Bonds, Lower 
Claremont 
Bank, 
Shrewsbury

Variation of 
Premises 
Licence

Peter Adams, 
Andrew Davies 
and Keith 
Roberts

Shirehall Granted n/a

1st February 
2016

Source Vodka 
Bar, Barker 
Street, 
Shrewsbury, 
SY1 1QJ

Variation of 
Premises 
Licence 

Peter Adams, 
Andrew Davies 
and Keith 
Roberts

Shirehall Granted n/a



Strategic Licensing Committee – 30th March 2016 – Agenda Item 7

APPENDIX D

Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage checks undertaken between the 1 December 2015 and the 29 
February 2016.

Inspection Date Total Number of 
Vehicles Inspected

Advisory Note No Action Required

5th December 2015 7 0 0

5th December 2015 5 1 4

23rd January 2016 11 1 10

29th January 2016 6 1 5

30th January 2016 5 0 5

13th February 2016 1 0 1

29th February 2016 5 0 5

29th February 2016 8 2 6





Committee and Date

Strategic Licensing Committee 

30th March 2016

Item

8
Public

Overview of Private Hire Company “Uber”

Responsible Officer Karen Collier

e-mail: karen.collier@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 251711  

1. Summary

This report has been prepared to provide information to Members of the 
Strategic Licensing Committee on the American based private hire company 
that trades as Uber.  The company trades in the UK and around the world. 
There is increasing publicity surrounding the activities of this company which 
operates an online booking service for private hire vehicles. 

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to note the content of the report.   

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 There is currently no indication that Uber want to extend their operations into 
Shropshire. However, Uber and similar companies are expanding their 
operations across the UK. If an application was made to Shropshire Council it 
would be considered in line with Shropshire Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy 2015-19.

3.2 The significant risks presented by this type of operation are in relation to the 
ability to sub-contract bookings to other operators licensed in a different district. 
These arrangements have been allowed by the Deregulation Act 2015. An 
operator licensed by Shropshire Council can now sub-contract its bookings to 
an operator licensed by for example, Telford and Wrekin Council. Previously, 
sub-contracting could only take place between operators licensed in the same 



Strategic Licensing Committee – 30th March 2016 – Agenda Item 8 

district. This is not unique to companies such as Uber and sub-contracting can 
occur between existing traditional companies.

3.3 This change to sub-contracting arrangements has been implemented without 
the accompanying safeguards deemed necessary by the Law Commission’s 
review of taxi licensing. For example, a requirement for the firm with whom the 
booking is made to advise the customer if it is being sub-contracted.  In addition, 
officers are strongly of the view that the risks associated with sub-contracting 
could have been mitigated by, for example, requiring the consent of the hirer 
before passing on the booking and empowering enforcement officers within 
licensing authorities to take action against drivers who are operating in their 
areas even where they are licensed by another authority.  

3.4 Whilst there are grounds to support sub-contracting arrangements such as 
ensuring a
[...]
sport 
for London (TfL), which regulates taxi and private hire vehicles in the City, has 
taken legal advice and has concluded that Uber is not operating unlawfully and 
that the calculation of a fare via GPS is not the same as using a taximeter.  

5.10 This is not necessarily the end of the matter however as the London Taxi Driver 
Association (LTDA) has apparently issued summonses at Westminster 
Magistrates Court to a number of Uber drivers whom it is seeking to privately 
prosecute for offences under section 11 of the Private Hire Vehicles (London) 
Act 1998.  

(1) http://uk.businessinsider.com/where-is-uber-launching-in-the-uk-2015-4  

http://uk.businessinsider.com/where-is-uber-launching-in-the-uk-2015-4


Strategic Licensing Committee – 30th March 2016 – Agenda Item 8 

5.11 It is important to recognise that the legal challenges to the way Uber operates 
in London are not replicated in the rest of England and Wales, as private hire 
vehicles are allowed to utilise taximeters outside of London as there is no 
equivalent provision to section 11 of the Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 
1998 in the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  

5.12 Uber has now expanded its operation in England and Wales beyond London 
and the company now has licences to operate in Manchester, Leeds, 
Birmingham, Bristol, Newcastle and Sheffield.  The company’s expansion has 
been rapid and indications are that it will continue to grow and will seek to 
expand its services into other towns and cities throughout England and Wales.  

5.13 As with all licensed private hire operators, Uber can dispatch vehicles and 
drivers to carry out work anywhere in the country, providing that the vehicle and 
driver that is allocated the booking is also licensed with the local authority that 
issued the relevant private hire operator licence.  

5.14 Due to the relaxation on sub-contracting rules for private hire vehicles that came 
into effect on 1st October 2015, Uber can also
[...]
ouncil’s Sex Establishments Policy. 

The Sub-Committee had fully discussed and taken into account the locality of the 
premises, in particular its proximity to Claremont Church, Shrewsbury VI Form 
College and the new university accommodation. The Sub-Committee also noted the 
concerns of the Local Member and West Mercia Police.  However, having considered 
the application in detail and the answers given by the applicant the Sub-Committee 
decided to grant the application for 12 months, with conditions (Standard from the 
Shropshire Council Sex Establishments Policy and the additional conditions 
requested by West Mercia Police).

The parties were advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that the applicant had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016
12.00 - 1.11 pm in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillors Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow and Keith Roberts

16 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Keith Roberts be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

17 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

18 Application for a Premises Licence - Subway, 27 Claremont Street, Shrewsbury 

Consideration was given to an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Subway, 27 Claremont Street, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 1QG

Mr Michael Gries (Applicant); Councillor Andrew Bannerman (Local Ward Me
[...]
g to the premises 
that may be present in Claremont street Shrewsbury .

2. Notices will be displayed at the premises asking customers to leave quietly, 
respect the rights of local residents and dispose of any litter responsibly.

Protection of Children from Harm
1. No one under 18 yrs of age allowed on site after 23:00hrs.



Minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee held on 13 January 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 4

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee had considered all of the representations that had been made 
by all parties prior to the hearing and at the hearing. The Sub-Committee also took 
into account the Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Shropshire Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee had noted the concerns of the Local Member and the other 
parties and understood their position. However, having considered the application in 
detail and the answers given by the applicant the Sub-Committee were satisfied that 
the applicant had taken appropriate steps to promote the licensing objectives and 
therefore granted the application as detailed above (subject to the inclusion of 
additional conditions as recommended by West Mercia Police – as detailed in the 
Committee Report).

The parties were advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016
2.00 - 3.28 pm in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillors Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow and Keith Roberts

19 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Keith Roberts be elected Chairman of the Licensing 
[...]
 their 
position. However, having considered the application in detail and the answers given 
by the applicant the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the applicant had taken 
appropriate steps to promote the licensing objectives and therefore granted the 
application as detailed above.

The parties were advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing and that every party had the right of appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016
10.00 - 11.22 am in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillors Peter Adams, Andrew Davies and Keith Roberts

22 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Andrew Davies be elected Chairman of the Licensing Act Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting.

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

24 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Bonds, Lower Claremont 
Bank, Shrewsbury 

Consideration was given to an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Bonds, Lower Claremont Bank, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 1HH.

Mr G. White (Solicitor – Shropshire Council), Mr S. Ditton (Public Protection Officer – 
Specialist), PC Kevin. Roberts (West Mercia Police), Claire Augustus (West Mercia 
Police) and Mr R. Isaac (Objector) were present.

The Applicant and his Legal Representative were not in attendance. The Sub-
Committee agreed to adjourn the meeting until 10.30 a.m. to allow the applicant time 
to atten
[...]
nsable activity:

Films, Indoor Sport, Live/Recorded Music, Performance of Dance (all indoors) 
and Sale of Alcohol on/off the premises
Mon - Tue 09:00-02:00
Wed - Sat 09:00-04:00
Sun 12:00-02:00

Late Night Refreshment (indoors)
Sun - Tue 23:00-02:00
Wed - Sat 23:00-03:00 
 
Opening hours 
Mon - Tue 09:00-02:30
Wed - Sat 09:00-04:30
Sun 12:00-02:30

And in accordance with the operating schedule contained within the current premises 
licence

Reasons:  The Sub-Committee had considered all the representations that had been 
made by all parties before and at the hearing and were satisfied that the application 
did not compromise the licensing objectives.  

The parties were advised that the decision would be confirmed in writing within 7 
days of the date of the hearing.  Every party had the right of appeal against this 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Exercise of Delegated Powers
	8 Overview of Private Hire Company "Uber"
	10 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Sub-Committees
	16-01-13 Subway Shrewsbury
	16-01-13 The Huntsman and Whipper Inn Much Wenlock
	16-02-01 Bonds and Source Vodka Bar




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date 

Strategic Licensing 
Committee

7th June 2016

Item

4
Public

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 
MARCH 2016 
10.00 - 10.32 AM

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor  Keith Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors Andrew Davies Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow, 
Vernon Bushell, Dean Carroll, Andrew Davies, Nigel Hartin, Roger Hughes, Duncan Kerr, 
Nic Laurens, Vivienne Parry and Robert Tindall.

35 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:

Councillor Keith Roberts be elected as Chairman.

36 Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

37 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Andrew Davies be appointed as Vice-Chairman.

38 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Macey and Jon Tandy.

39 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 30 March 2016

15

40 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

41 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or statements received.

42 Exercise of Delegated Powers 

Consideration was given to the report of the Transactional Team Manager in relation 
to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (copy attached to the signed 
minutes).

The Transactional Team Manager, responded to a number of general queries from 
Members and confirmed that the officer panel process used for dealing with matters 
concerning hackney carriage and private hire vehicles and drivers was working well 
with applications being processed in a more efficient and timely manner. The 
Transactional Team Manager agreed to circulate further information to Members to 
show the timescale of the officer panel process compared to the previous Committee 
process.

RESOLVED:

That the report of the Transactional Team Manager be noted.

43 Overview of Private Hire Company "Uber" 

Consideration was given to the report of the Operations Manager – Health and 
Community Protection in relation to an overview of the Private Hire Company ‘Uber’. 
(copy attached to the signed minutes).

The Operations Manager – Health and Community Protection, responded to a 
number of general queries from Members and confirmed that concern in relation to 
‘Uber’ had been raised nationally and locally through MPs.  

RESOLVED:

That the report of the Operations Manager – Health and Community Protection be 
noted.



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 30 March 2016

16

44 Appointments to Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED: 

That, Councillors Nic Laurens and Dean Carrol be appointed as substitute members 
on the Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee.

45 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Sub-Committees 

The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
December 2015 to February 2016 were received by Members (Copies attached to 
the signed minutes). 

 RESOLVED:

That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
December 2015 to February 2016 be noted.

46 Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 18th May 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date:


